This instrument prepared by and
after recording return to:

Belkys Gareia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Developrient Services Department
City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Wav. 3rd Floor
Coral Gables. FL 33134-5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FORTIHE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY O CORAIL GABLLES, Case No. 18-7217
Petitioner,
Vs,

STANDFORD PETER BIRNHOLZ TR
STANDFORD P. BIRNHOLZ (BEN)
1450 Baracoa Avenue

Coral Gables. FI. 33146-1908

Respondent.,

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City of Coral Gables
(“City™), on January 14, 2019, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation and Notice of ilearing
("Notice™). The Board, having heard the arguments of the partics and having considered any cvrdencee
presented, hereby enters this Order Declaring Structure Unsafe ("Order™) and finds, concludes. and orders
as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served all required notices on the owner, STANDFORD PETER BIRNIOLZ TR,
STANDFORD P. BIRNHOLZ (BEN), and any tienholders of record for the structure located on the
property at 1450 Baracoa Avenue (the “Structure™). having folio number 03-4119-007-3290, and legally
described as: Lot 6 & W35 feet of Lot 7. Block 79, of CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION, PART 5.
according to the Plat thercof, as recorded in Plat Book 20, at Page 38. of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County. Florida (~Property™).

2. The Structure, whose the garage door, fascia and roof are in discepair and whose roof is collapsing. was

declared unsafe because it is in violation of the following subsections of Section 105-89 af the City Code:

{1) The structure or its electrical. gas, mechanical, or plumbing system is unsafe; dangerous:
unsanitary. does not provide adequate egress; constitutes a fire or windstorm hazard: is otherwise
dangerous to human life; by reason of illegal or improper use. occupancy or mainienance,
constitutes a hazard to salety or health or public nuisance; or has been substantially damaged by
the elements. fire, explosion, or otherwise.

(2) The structure constitutes a hazard to safety or health by rcason of inadequate maintenance,
dilapidation. obsolescence. or abandonment.



{10) A structure shatl be presumed 1o be unsafe if one or more of the following criteria applies:

a. There is falling-away, hanging. or loose siding, blocks. bricks. or other building
material.

b.  The structure or its structural parts are deteriorated.

d. There is an unusual sagging or leaning out of plumb or square of the structure and
such cffect is caused by deterioration or over-siressing.

¢, The structure is in violation of the minimum housing code of article V of this chapter.
To wit: the garage door, fascia and roof arc in disrepair and the roof is collapsing.

. The structure or part thercof meets any of the physical criteria of an unsale structure
set forth above and has not been repaired and brought into compliance with the
applicable codes following the expiration of a reasonable notice period.

Qrder
3. Iuis. therelore, ORDERED: The Owner shall take the following Required Action:

a) The Owner must provide an engineer's report within seven (7) days of the date of the Hearing ti.c
by January 21, 2019), certifying that it is safe for all occupants to remain in the home from the date of
the hearing and throughout the construction process. [ the report 1s not submitted and approved by the
Building Offictal by January 21, 2019, all occupants must vacate the premises within ten {10) davs
therealter (i.e. by January 31. 2019). Power to the structure will be disconnected on February |, 2019
and only reconnected for the purpose of construetion and or until compliance.

b} The Owner must apply for all necessary permits to correet all structural violations and all other
applicable deficiencies or 10 demolish the structure within thirty (30) days of this Order. {"Permits™).
The owner must complete all work and pass linal inspection on the Permits within five (3) months of
the date of this Order. If the Owner fails to timely appty Tor the Permits, the owner shalt pay a fine of
5250 for cach day the violation continues and until the property passes tial inspeclion on the Permits.

4. Request for complivnce inspection. 1t is the respousibility of the Owner o request an inspection of Ciy
records and of the Property. as applicable. 10 determine compliance with this Order and to notihy
the City of any compliance action taken.

S Paviment of costs. fines, and demolition by Crry. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days ol the date of this
Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of recording this Order. I the
Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above. the Building Ofticial may immediately
and without further order from this Board, order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted
(including, but not limited to, requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) (o prevent
further accupancy and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. In addition, the Owner shall pay a fine of
5250 for cach day the violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a
lien against the Owner and the Property. The Board may also enter an order of demolition and asscss all
costs of the proceedings and demolition and other required action for which the City shall have a lien against
the Owner and the Property.

6. Licn for costs and notice 1o subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special assessment lien for
its administrative costs, the costs of corrective action. and any fines imposed by the Board, including but
not litited to, securing the Structure and demolition ("Costs™). against the real and personal property of the
Owner. including the Property. The licn for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for taxes. In order to
have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any additional Costs, as applicable. Once
recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice



to any subscquent purchasers. successors in interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding
upon the Owner and any subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

7. Citv's remedies are cumudative, This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforee its code by any other
lawful means.

8. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order. the City may issuc a Notice
of Non-Compliance (“Notice™). The Respondent may request an administrative hearing that shall be strictly
limited 10 determining whether the Respondent complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a
hearing must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Sceretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables,
Development Services Department. 405 Bilunore Way, 3 Floor, Coral Gables. FI. 33134-5717,
bgarcia‘w coralgables.com. tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development Services Department’s hours arc
Monday through Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Failure to request an administrative hearing within twenty
(20) days afier service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s right to the hearing. The
Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing, if the Respondent docs
not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida. on this 16"
day ol January, 2019.

CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARID
OF THE CITY OF CORAL ABLES

el ) oo
Secte Hary to e Boghd

Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-95(6) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS ORDER MAY
BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, WITTHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

<
LLS. Small Business Administration, 2 North 20™ Streer. Suite 324, Birmingham. Alabama 352034002



1450 BARACOA AVENUE
JANUARY 16, 2019
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CPA phone

New Jersey bimholz@hotmail.com (305) 661-9391

STANDFORD P.BIRNHOLZ

ATTORNEY AT Law
1450 BARACOA AVE.
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146-1908

Manuel Lopez 1/14/19

Construction Regulation Board

Development Services Department

Coral Gables, FL 33134 RECEIVED

Re: Standford Birnholz, 1450 Baracoa Avenue, Case #18-7217 JANT 4 2018

Dear Mr. Lopez: City Atto ney's Office

[ am appealing the notice, fines costs, etc., dated 12/7/2018 from the Constructions Regulation
Board with regard to my residence. The vacancy notice was originally signed by yourself.

Incorporated by reterence are my 11/20/18 appeal documents and the record of those
proceedings which clearly show some of the numerous continuous. documented good faith
attempts on my part. as well as the City’s furnishing names for me to secure the services of
contractors, architects and structural engineers to cure the problem raised in the board’s notice.
As an example of my frustration I called one contractor on 10/5/18 that advertised in the Florida
village magazine. On 10/15/18 1 met at my house with the company’s foreman. On 10/25/18 1
met at my house with the toreman, their architect and structural engineer. Fhey inspected my
house, took pictures and advised they would furnish three written repair or reconstruction
proposals. The next day { emailed the contents of my flash drive with the existing plans of my
house from the City, including the site plan, and my pending. not executed, SBA mortgage trust
document, along with other relevant information. | called this company againon 1 1/5/18 and was
advised that the proposals would be sent out that day. I also asked for a meeting at their offices.
On 11/8/18 [ attended a meeting at my request at the corporate offices with the owner of the
company. and the foreman. [ was told the proposals had not been sent out yet but would be
shortly. On 1'1/16/18 1 called the company again and requested the estimated proposals. | was
told that their estimating department would be contacted. | calied again on 11/27/18 and was
told their estimating departinent would call me. As of this writing two more months have elapsed
and | have not reccived any proposals from this company or their estimating department.

The tunds to repair my house are to be furnished from two government programs. SBA disaster
loan and from a new joint federal state program. “Rebuilding Florida Communities™ (RFC). I
recorded the SBA deed of trust on 11/21/18. The second source of repair funds potentially
available to me was opened for applications during September of 2018. 1 applied by phone on
11/20/18 and received a registration number which was supposed to be confirmed to me in
writing. This program is funded by HUD and administered by the State of Florida. After a
reasonable time elapsed and | did not receive the confirmation email indicating | was registered
with the program 1 made inquiries. On 12/19/18 1 cailed the only phone number of the RFC
program in Louisiana and advised that I had all of my required documentary information

!



available and wished to submit my supporting information at the Miami Dade County RFC
location. 1 was advised I had to wait for a letter from the program inviting me to bring my
information to the Miami lakes office. On or about 12/20/18 President Trump closed down the
federal government. On 12/25/18 I called RFC again and advised them that I was disabled and
old, (two of the criteria in the program for priority acceptance into the queue); I also advised the
representative I was served with a City vacancy notice. I received the phone number of a
supervisor and was set up with an appointment to go to the Miami lakes office and furnish my
documentation for the program. On 12/28/18 I met with a manager in the Miami lakes office,
who refused to take my information. Then On 12/28/18 1 drafted email letters to my federal and
state representatives for assistance as well as to the Florida administrative offices of the RFC in
Tallassee. (EXHIBIT 1). This letter also explains in a little more detail my circumstances and
why it would be another disaster for me to leave my house before contractors can start my job.
On 1/9/19 I received a call from the lady at the Miami lakes office of RFC. who had refused to
take my information on 12/28/18 and who advised that there was a mix up in my phone
application on 11/20/18 because the information somebody wrote down on the phone intake
when I applied, there was no damage to my residence. Another appointment was set up. On
V1119 1 went back to the Miami Lakes office and furnished the necessary documentation and
signed a number of documents, I have these documents if anyone wishes to check them. Also
attached as (EXHIBIT II) is the eight step process that applicants must complete before the
program engages in the reconstruction of a residence. There should be enough money to do the
Job, hopefully. There are no funds for rent and storage. Also, ] have to get the car to be sold out
of my garage at the same time a contractor can clear the roof. Every day I am donating,
discarding, shredding, organizing and boxing the contents of my house. I do everything myself
and | need the time to transition. I am not in the best of health. I am 81 years old and disabled. !
still work out of my house. I need access to my home records to continue carning some income
in order to pay expenses for my disabled daughter and myself. I also need ready access to UM.

The Rebuild Florida program will take over all of my SBA loan funds and wil} pay their picked
contractor to handle all building permitting, etc., and hopefully proceed with my project as soon
as possible. I do not know what effect the government shut down will have. | request the City
suspend any further action. [ am not at fault because of the hurricanc and because 1 am doing
everything I can possibly do that is under my control to push my project to a conclusion.

One last point. My roof condition has not changed since hurricane IRMA. One of the many
building company representatives who came over the house advised me that a few jacks in the
garage would add support to the roof and could be a temporary relatively inexpensive safe fix to
allow me to keep doing what I am doing until a contractor starts the repair or rebuild. If that
would solve the problem on a temporary basis then maybe somebody could refer me to a
quatified person who could do the temporary job so the vacancy order could be terminated or
suspended and the fees, fines. ctc. could be waved. I qualify for priority consideration in the RFC
program because of low income, disability and age. My income would go to zero if | have to
leave my house.

A

Yours trul o

L
Stzin(ééou Bilaholz"

[
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CPA phone

New Jersey birmmholz@hotmail.com (305) 661-9391

STanpDForRD P. BIRNHOLZ

ATTORNEY AT LAW
1450 BARACOA AVE.
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146-1908

12/28/18

Donna Shalala, United States Representative
Washington, DC

Happy holidays and congratulations on your election victory.

[ have a City problem that may make me homeless in a short time because of hurricane Irma
damage. My problem concerns one federal and state program that is available to help me repair
or rebuild my house. Coral Gables has noticed me with a vacancy order because the garage roof
collapsed; it also fell on my car. I appealed; the 30 day period before the City acts again is
scheduled for a hearing on 1/14/19; [ will attempt to appeal again.

In order to stay in my house until I can find a contractor to begin repairs the City is demanding I
have a contractor apply for and receive the necessary building permits, or for either an architect
or a structural engineer furnish a certification that the house is safe enough for me to stay in until
repairs begin. The house is in the same condition as it was just afier the hurricane. After talking
to over 50 contractors, architects and engineers as well as referrals from the City’s building and
architect departments, and a public records request from the state of Florida for all of the dual
licensed (roofer and general contractors) who are qualified to work in Miami/Dade County | still
have no contracts, or proposals, or estimates. The code enforcement board agreed at the last
hearing that it is extremely difficult to find a contractor to repair my house because they are very
busy.

My well documented efforts, (Exhibits 1- attached) to repair my residence commenced
immediately after the hurricane in 2017. After many months and a 97 page appeal the Small
Business Administration finally approved a disaster loan to repair my house. [ have been toid
that the amount will only cover part of the cost to repair or replace my residence.

The reason I am writing this letter for your assistance in securing the remainder of my financing
and actual reconstruction of my house from a separate government program that was instituted in
September of 2018 to help certain people who qualify (which I do) and have this federal/ state
program add grant funds up to a cap of $150,000 (in my case on top of my SBA loan of
$204,000) and this program is supposed to provide the contractor to either repair or rebuild my
house. This programs rules require that I would have to accept the contractor, sign the program’s
contract and the contractor would then be responsible to deal with the City, pull the permits, etc.
The published rules of this program would take my SBA loan in trust and use the SBA funds first
in the construction process and add as needed up to an additional $150,000 in grant funds to



Donna Shalala

complete the job. If I can get this in place and the assigned contractor would secure the required
permits, then I could stay in my house until work actually commences. My catch 22 is getting to
first base with this program for which I am absolutely qualified. [ may need the intervention of
my federal and state representatives because of the red tape I have encountered that has totally
kept me from even submitting the necessary paperwork in order to getin line. I have tried and
cannot find anybody in this program, RebuildFlorida.Gov, to even accept my required
paperwork, or who can even answer my questions, so I can show my City that I am attempting to
move forward in securing a licensed contractor to pull the required permits so [ do not end up
homeless, as would happen in a very short time if the City decides to implement the notice to
vacate my premises on 1/14/19. If [ have to vacate prematurely my functioning will be severely
curtailed. Since I work out of my house, I have my extensive files in my house with appropriate
equipment, organization and everything I need to operate out of my house with proximity to the
University of Miami. Living in a remote area would essentially put me out of business. I would
not be able to work in a confined area, such as a small apartment a long way from my house and
the University. It would also be a burden on me to rent a place and store my household
possessions because I have limited income. In addition, [ just had an eye operation; and it did not
go too well. I also have other medical problems that would be impacted by my leaving my house
prematurely. I have beén discarding my possessions and shredding my records for over eight
months, and | still have a great deal of my stuff and records. (61 years worth) What I still have
in records are well organized; it would be impossible for me to continue working from a small
remote apartment.

I would appreciate any inquiries you can do for me in order to expedite this matter, so [ can stay
in my house until a contractor begins work.

Yours truly,

/o

Standford Bimhelz
/

Copies to:

Ron DeSantis, Governor of Florida
Javier Fernandez, Florida representative
Rick Scott, US Senator

Marco Rubio, US Senator
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UNSAFE BUILDING

THIS BUILDING OR STRUCTURE |

OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIASI: {JI\II\ISL?E
AS DEFINED IN SECTION 105-89 OF THE CITY
CODE OF CORAL GABLES. THIS BUILDING
SHALL BE VACATED-SHALL NOT BE OCCUPIED.
ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE OWNIER

AS PRESCRIBED BY WRITTEN NOTICE. THIS
NOTICE SHALL NOT BE REMOVED EXCEPT BY

THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

1-23-14 s ol £ Lot B0

Dete
\ AL GANLES
e STRNDEORD PETER BIRMHOLZ TR Siihocrianes
Asdrese o PARA n ™i o:;;::rlu::: SERVICES DEPT.
gn:'l. aABLES, FLITIM

(308) 480-5138




1450 BARACOA AVENUE

JANUARY 23, 2019

UNSAFE BUILDING

THIS BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IS, IN THE
OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL UNSAYE,
AS DEFINED IN SECTION 105-89 OF THE CITY
CQODE OF CORAL GABLES. THIS BUILDING
SHALL BE VACATED-SHALL NOT BE GCCUPIED.
ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE OWNER
AS PRESCRIBED BY WRITTEN NOTICE. THIS
NOTICE SHALL NOT BE REMOVED EXCEPT BY
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL,
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Title of Document Posted: Notice of Unsafe Building

\ i‘) .
. \J DRGE \ VINO _ __, DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT
THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF \U S0 DARACSR ASsoLS . ON _ \-232-\9

AT

Employce’s Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )]
$S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
rol_
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Qg day of , In
the year 2019, by éo_h%g ‘PU\D who 1s personally known to

me.

My Commission Expircs:

i, BELKYS GARCIA %(.(/ ( ,-J/K XC&)—L&M

grﬂ‘

w: Commission # FF 186232

i Expites Aprl 29, 2019 Ny’ ary Publif
%' o Bonded Theu Tray Fain insurance 800-305-7015




The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crty Harw 405 BitMoze Way
CoraL GaBLEs, FLORIDA 33134

February 4. 2019

Standford Peter Birnholz Tr
Standford P. Birnholz {Ben)
1430 Baracoa Avenuc

Coral Gables., F1. 33146-1908

Re: Termination of electric service at 1450 Baracoa Avenue (“Property™)
Dear Mr. Birmmholz:

At a Hearing held on Monday. fanuary 14, 2019. the City of Coral Gables’s ("City”") Construction
Regulation Board ("Board™) entered the following Order regarding the above referenced Propeity
(“Structure™). A copy of the Board’s Order (“Order™) is attached:

a) The Owner must provide an engineer’s report within seven (7) days of the date of the
Hearing (i.¢. by January 21, 2019). certilying that it is safe for all occupants to remain in
the home from the date of the hearing and throughout the construction process. If (he
report is not submitted and approved by the Building Official by Januvary 21, 2019, all
occupants must vacate the premises within ten (10) days thereafler (ie. by January 31,
2019). Power to the structure will be disconnected on February 1. 2019 and only
reconnected for the purpose of construction and/'or until compliance.

b) The Owner must apply for all necessary permits to correct all structural violations and
all other applicable deficiencics or to demolish the structure within thirty (30) days of
this Order. (“Permits™). The owner must complete all work and pass final inspection on
the Permits within five (5) months of the date of this Order. If the Owner fails to thmely
apply for the Permits, the owner shall pay a fine of $250 for each day the violation
continucs and until the property passes final inspection on the Permits.

Please be advised in ten (10) calendar days Florida Power & Light, without any further notice
to You, will be notificd to disconnect power to the Structure. If the Owner ceases to take
sufficient action to bring the Structure into compliance, the Building Official may take any
other action provided for in the Ovder.

Sincerely,

Building Officia
Attachments.

G
U.S. Small Business Administeation, 2 North 200 Sereet, Suite 320, Birmingham, Alabama 352034002

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLEs, FLoriDa 33114-1549 « PHoNE: (305) 460-5235 + Fax (305) 460-5261



CFN 20190061213 BOOK 31308 PAGE 2265

DATE G1/'31/2019 08 22 40 AM
HARVEY RUVIN CLERK OF COURT MIA-DADE 1TY

i< jnstrument prepared by and
afier recording, retum to.

Belhys Gucia

Secratany o the Consiruction
Regulation Board

Doeve opment Services Depargent
City ol Coral Gables

405 Biimore Wav 3rd Flnor
Coval Gables, FI 33134.37(7

BLFORE 1HE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAI GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLLS. Case Mo 18 7217
Petinoner,
vy

STANDIORD PR BIRNHOL 7 TR
STANDEORD P BIRNFIOLZ (BIEN)
1430 Baracon Avenoc

Coral Gables, FL 331461908

Respondent

NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURLE UNSATL

Uhis cause wes brought before the Comstruction Regn)inon Board (Board™} ol the City o8 Coral Gabils

(Cy™y on Janaacy 14, 2019, on the Naotice of Unsafe Structure Violation and Novce ol Teann:
{"*Natiee™). The Board, having heard the arguments of the parties cnd having considere:] oy cwdore

presented, hereby enters this Ovder Declaritg Streciure Unsate {Order™y and finds, concludes and or:bs

as follows

Findings of l-act

The Cuy properly served all required notices on the owner, STANDFORD PETER BIRNHOLY 11
STANDIORD P BIRNHOLZ (BEN), and any benbolders of vecord tor the stucture lecated on the
property at 1450 Bavacoa Avenue {the “Sirvetwre”). having fohio number 03-4119-007.3290, and legally
tleseribed ass ot 6 & W35 fee: of Lot 7. Block 79, of CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION. PART 3
pecordhing to the Plal thereol, as recarded in Plat Book 20, at Page 35, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Flarida ¢ Proper.v™),

3 The Stucture, whose the gaage door, Tascia and roo! wre w disvepan and whose roof is eollapsing. was

declared unsale because 1tis i vialation of the lollow ing subscetions of Section 105-89 ot the Clity Cody:

(1} The stucture or its cleetrical. gas, mechamical. or plunbing system is wosale: dangeious:
ursanitacy; decs nat provide adequate egress: constitules @ fire or wiidslorm hazard: is olhgivise
dineerous 1o human {ife; by reason of legal or impraper use, occupancy or nainienance,
constlutes a hazard to salety o- health ar public ruisance, or has been substantially damaged by
the elements. bire, explosion, or olhervise,

(7) The structure consututes a hazard to satety or health by recson of inadequate maintenance,
dilapidation. absolescence. or abandonment.
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(1) A steuctore shall be presumed to be uasafe it one or more of the Tollowing critecia applics:

a. There 1s falling-away, hanging, or Inase siding, blocks, bricks, ar other hawlding
malerial,

b, The structure or its structural parts ave deterinrated.

d. Thereis an wiusual sageinge or leaving out of plumb or sguare of the structaie angl
such clicet is causcd by delenaration or over-stcssing,

¢ The steucture is in viedation of the minimwm housing cade ol arlicle V ol this chapier.
To wit: the garage door, lascia and raol are n disrepair and the roof is collapsing,

L. The structure or parl thercol meets any ot the plivsical eriteria ol an vnsale sireciure
set forth above and has not been repaired and brought inlo compliance with the
applicable codes following the expiration ol a rcasonable notice period.

Qrder
3. Nisctherefore, ORNDERED: The Owner shall take the following Required Action

a) The Owner must prevade an eoineer’s report within seven (7) davs ol the date of the Tlearmy e
by Bineeary 21, 2009), certifving that it s sale for all vecupants to remain in Use heme fronr ihe date o
the hearing and throughout the construction process. Hthe report s ot submiied and approved by the
Ruilding Oflicial by Janeary 21, 2019, all eccupants must vacaie the promises within ton {EHY e
therealier e by Jarary 31, 2009). Power o the strueture will be disconnected on Febroary 1, 200
and anly reconnected for she purpese of constiuction and/or unni! compliance.

h) The Ouwrter must apply Tor all neeessmry peomins o correst all stuctaral violagons and all ot
applicable deficiencies or to demolish the steucture wath’o ety (30) days ol this Order, ("Pemits™)
{he awoer must complete all wark and pass Fnal inspection o the Pevinits within five {33 months o
the date of this Order. It the Owner fails w timely apply ior the Permits, the owner sha.l pay a hie «

$230 for cach day the violation continues and until the property passes hinal inspection on the Peomts

Ao Regrest Jor compligee pvpection,. s the responsibidity ol'the Owner 1o tequestan mspection of Ciy
records el of the Property. as appheable. o determine complionce with this Osder and 1 notedy
the Clity of any compliance action 1aken.

S0 Pavient of ooty fines, and demaolnion by Cine The Qwner shall pay, within 7 days ol the date ol i

Order. the City's administrative cosis 1o date of 5600, i addivon o the costs of recarding s Ovder 11 he
Owner docs nol comply with any of the appheable deadlines above. the Building Offictal may immediaely
and withouwt fuether order from this Board, order that the struciure be vacated, bourded, secured, and posted
{mcluding, but not limited to, requesting ehe clectie withiy 1o 1erminate serviee to the Stuctare) 1 prevent
further eccupancy and the Cuy may demohish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dhspose of the contents of the Stracture. Tn addition, the Owuer shall pay a hie o
5250 tor each day the violation continues past the date set for compliance, for which the City shall have a
lien against the Owner and the Propeity. The Board may also enter an order of demolition aind asseas all

costs of the procecdings and demolition and other required action for which tie City shalt bave a licr agzam
the Owner and the Property.

0. Licn for costs and nonee 1o subsequent purchavers. The City shall have a special assessiment Len Loy
its adnumistrative costs, the cosis of corrective aciion. and any fines unposed by the Board, inc'uding bur
nat limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™). against the real and personal property of the
Owner.including the Property. The lien for Cosis shall have equal dignity with a lien {or taxes. by order to
have this lien, the City shalt record this Order and an affidavit for any additional Cosls as applicable, Once
recorded i the Public Records of Muami-Dade County, Flortda. a copy of this Order shall constiitie nonce
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io any subsequent purchasers, successors inonterest, or assigns, and the Gudings herein shabl b binds 10
upon the Owiner and any subsequent purchascrs, successors i neresL or assigns

7. Cuv vremudies are cimdasive. This Order notwithsianding, the City imay entorce its code by any olher
law il means.

8 NOTICE: [} the Respondent does nol comply with the weems of this Order. the City mav issue a Notic
ol Non-Compliance ("Notice™. [he Respondent may request an admimstrative hearing that shall be s v
lmited to delermining whether the Respondent complied with the terms of this Order. Requests lor a
heanng must be made i wrimg o Belkys Gareia, Seerctary to the Board. at City of Coral Galb
Development Services Department. 405 Bilumore Way, 3 Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134-571
bgarcifeiconalgables.com, wh: (303) 460-3229. The Development Services Department’s hoirs
Monday through Mriday. 7:30 a.m 1o 3:30 pm. Failurs to request an adwinistrative hearing within twor s
{20} days afier service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent's vight 1o the hearine. e
Respoandent shall be Tiabte for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearmy, it the Respondent

noi prevan! ab the hearine,

DONE AND ORDERTD atthe Cuy of Corar Gables, Munni-Dade Croamiy, Flonda. on this 16"
dity ol anvary, 2019,

C'()NS'I'RU(' HON RCGULATTION BOARD
SHIECITY OF CORAL 6eABLLS

f’m it Baoein

Seefetary to I{t. I}né(l

Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSLANT TOSECTION 105:95(6) OF THE CITY CODEL AN APPEAL OF TS ORDI R MAY
Bl HILED N CTHE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADL, COUNTY, TLORIDA, WITHIN
FHIRTY (20) DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS QRDER,

L}
G Rl Bhusness Adunmstration, 2 Sk 200 Sreel. Susie 320, Bimvnghan, Alabamn 3203410
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Casc #: ‘% - "T&‘r']

Title of Document Posted: Termination of Electric Service Letter

JORGE Pm)o . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF [H5HO R,)AQRCDH Ase. . ON Q-Ll:l"t
AT 21D Pm

.\-\.

TXE PO \\ o
Emp]och s Printed Name EmployeeWe

STATE OF FLORIDA )

$s.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 4’ day of j 2 L})\,L,\QJU_.; . in

)

the ycar 2019, by ;ry\c,e, \)Lﬁb who is personally known to
0

me.

My Cominission Expires:

~\‘\.J'"‘ s, BELKYS GARC‘A P){v (_/I’M jw
% A% Commission t FF 186232
i

i g Expires April 29, 2019 Nf)tary Public Q
O ,_,m:i\.‘

¥ Bonded Thew Troy Fain innurance BO0-385-T09




CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ELECTRICAL DIVISION

TO: FLLORIDA POWER & LIGHT

DATE: 15 February 2019 AUTHORIZED BY: G.MORENO
CORAL GABLES PERMIT NUMBER: 1450 BARACOA AVE

JOB ADDRESS:. 1450 BARACOA AVE

OWNER: STANDFORD PETER BIRNHOLZ TR ST

( ) TEMP. FOR CONSTRUCTION () WORK WITH

() TEMP FOR TEST 30 DAYS ()90 DAYS TEMP.C.O.

() PERMANENT HOOK-UP (X ) DISCONNECT SERVICE

() OTHER

COMMENTS: UNSAFE STRUCTURE



VISUAL INSPECTION

February 27, 2019













The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
City Harr 403 BiutMmoRe Woay

CoraL Gasies, FLogmoa 33134

March 11,2019

Standford Peter Birnholz Tr
Standford P Birnholz (Ben)

14530 Baracoa Avenue

Coral Gables. Florida 33146-1908

Re: 1450 Baracoa Avenue
Folio No.: 03-4119-007-3290
Casc #18-7217
Notice of Non-Compliance with Board Order

Dear Mr, Birnholz:
At the Fanuary 14,2019 Construction Regulation Board (“Board”) Hearing it was Qrdered:

a) The Owner must provide an engineer’s report within seven (7) days of the date of
the Hearing (i.c. by January 21, 2019). certifying that it is safe for all occupants to
remain in the home from the date ot the hearing and throughout the construction
process. [Fthe report is not submitted and approved by the Building Otficial by January
21,2019, all occupants must vacate the premises within ten (10) days thereafter (e, by
January 31. 2019). Power to the structure will be disconnected on February 1, 2019 and
only reconnected for the purpose of construction and/or until compliance.

b) The Owner must apply for all necessary permits to correct all structural violations
and all other applicable deficiencies or to demolish the structure within thirty (30) days
of this Order. (“Permits™). The owner must complete all work and pass final inspection
on the Permits within five (5) months of the date of this Order. It the Owner fails to
timely apply for the Permits, the owner shall pay a finc of $230 for cach day the
violation continues and until the property passes final inspection on the Permits.

As of this date. there have not been any permit submittals to remedy the structural
deficiencics at the Referenced site. Additionally. the $230 daily fine commenced February

FO, 2019 due to non-compliance with the Board™s Order.

Please advise this office no Jater than Friday. March 15, 2019, as to your plans to remedy
this matter.

P.O. Box 141549 Corat GasLes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 « Puoxe: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 460-5261



Sincerely.

e 4

Manjel 7. Lopez.
Building Otticial

Enclosure.

¢

Miriam Soler Ramos. B.C.S., City Attorney

Cristina M. Suarcz. Deputy City Attorney & City Prosecutor

Suramy Cabrera. P.E.. Development Services Department / Building Director
Construction Regulation Board File

U.S. Small Business Administration, 2 North 20" Street. Suite 320, Birmingham. Alabama
352034002

Street File
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DATE O1 31/2019 08 22 40 AM
HARVEY RUVIN CLERK QOF COURT MiA DABGE 1Y

Hus instrument prepaied by and
after recording retum to;

Belhys Gucia

Secretany to the Construgtion
Rewulaton Board

Deve’opment Services Depariment
Cuy of Caral Gables

4035 Billwore Way 3rd Floo
Coral Gables, FI 13134.5717

BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CiTY OF CORAI GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLLES. Case Nn, 183 7217
Petinoner,
A%

STANDIORD PEITR BIRNIOL Z TR
STANDEORD I BIRNHO! Z(BI'N)
F430 Baracoa Avenue

Coral Gables, 111 33 14¢-10904

Heapondent
NOTICE OF ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURLE UNSATL

This cause wes brought betore the Combuction Reg fotron Board (- Board™; of the City of Coral Ga
Uy en Tansacy 14, 2019 an the Notice of Unsate Stuctre Violation and Notee ol Tearng
(Notice™). The Board, having beard the arguments of the partes snd having considered oy cvid
presented, hereby enters this Ovder Declanng Structare Unsate ("Order™) and Hinds, concludes. and orl

as Fatiows,

The Cuy properly served all requived notices on the owner, STANDFORD PLTER BIRMTIOLZ TR
STANDUEORD P BIRNIICH.Z (BEN), and any lenholders of vecord lar the structure Toeated on the
property o 1450 Baracoa Avenue (the “Sirvetuie™) having folio number 03-4119-007.3290, ind legaily
diseribed as Lot 6 & W3S [eet of Lot 7. Black 79, of CORAL GABLUS RIVIERA SECTION, PART 3
eccordimy to the Plat thereol, as recorded in Plai Book 20. at Page 35, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Flavida (" Proper.y™),

2 The Stucture, whose the gaiage door, fascia and rovtare i disrepain and whose rool is collapsine. wis

declared unsafe because itis i vialation of the following subsecuons of Section 105-89 of the City Code:

(1) The structure or ats clecineal, gas, mechameal. or plumbine system is unsale: dangeious:
ursanitary; dees not provide adequate egtess: consiitules o fire or windstorm hazard: is oihorwin
cdhingsrous 1o human Lite) by reast of (llegal or impraper use, occupancy o1 alainiehance,
constilites a hazard to salety o health or pubhe nuisance. or has been substantiaily damaged by
the clemenis. e, explosion, ol otherwise.

(2} The strueture constitwies a hazard to sabety or health by recson of inadequate maintenance.
diiapidation. absolescence. or abandonmant.
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{10) A strutere shall be presuned to be unsafe il one e more of the Tollowing eriteria apphes

a  Theee s falting-away, hanving. or loase siding, blocks, bricks. or other buwlding
malerial.

b Fhe structure or its shructural parts see detenoraled

d Fheee s an unusaal sageing or leanimy out of plumb or square of the stucture ang
such clivit 1s caused by delenoration or over-sucssing

¢ The steucture is w violaton of the minimun heusing code of article V ol this chapier
Towtithe parage door. Fascia and rool ave w disrepair and the roof is cobfapsing.

1. [he siucture or part thercol meets any of the physical criteria of an unsife structu e
et forih above and has not been repaired and hroueht 1o complionee wih she
apphcable codes following the exprration of a reasonable notice period.

Order
S s theeefore, QRDERED: Fhe Owner shatl take the Tallowing Required Action

a) The Orwaer must previde an corineer™s report within seven (7) dayvs of the date of 1he Heanm (1 v
by Januars 21, 2009, carbvare that i1 sabe tor all occupants in remain in ihe hone Brom the date al
the Bearing aad throwghou the constiuction process. 1 ilve tepon s notsubmited and approved s e
Buildimy OThend by Janvary 21, 2010, all occopants invus! vacaie the prennses within ten {30 <oy
thorealler e by danwary 312019, Power o he stiuctwe will by disconnectied on February 1, 20710
atd ondy reconnectod 1od the purpese of constucton aadior non compliance

by e Chansr et apply for all necessiy perinrs o carree all stractaral vicktioes and a0l olhe
applicable deficiencies or t dumolish the strectare wathn tarty (30 davs of this Order CPe mits
The owner et complete all work and pass Mnal mspection oo the Permits withic Bve 133 monthe o
the dace ol this Orger, 1T the Owner fails w timely apply {or the Permits, the omner sha | pay o hie «

5230 far cach day the vielaon contimes and unti) the preperty passes Hinal inspechion on the Pe min .

Lo Request fon comphance mpection. 1 isthe responsibitity of the Ownes W teguest an inspection o Cils
secands el o the Properly. as appiicable, o deteemine complisnee with this Oeder and 0 nothy
the Cay et any compliance aclion 1aken,

Pavient of covts fines, and demohrion Fy Cie The Owner shall pay., within 7 davs oi the date of 1

Creder, the City s achministrative cosis 1o date of $6140, 1 addivon to the costs of recording the Chdes 11k
Cwner docs nol comply witl:any of the appheabic deadhings above, the Building Qfficial may immedeately
angd without further arder from this Board, order that the structure be vicated, bourded. secwred, antd +osted
fruchiding but not fimited 1o, requesting die clectie wility 1 terminate serviee 1o the Structare) to puovent
fuither cccupaney and the City may demohsh the Structure. The City miay sell as salvage or requie the
demalition contractor to dispose af the contenis of the Struciure. fu addition, the Owuer shall pay a hine o

5250 for each day the vielation continues past the date se Jar comphance, for which the Cty shall have a
licn against the Owner and the Propeity. The Board may also culer an ordes of demolition and asscis all
costs of the procecdimgs and demoliton and other reuired action for which thie City shall have a bier s
the Owner and the Property.

O, Licn for cost and notce o subsequent purchasers. The Ciey shiall have a special assessment 1en for

s adnumstrative costs, the cosis of corvective aciion. and any fines imposed by the Board, e’ udmi bu
not limited 1o, seeuring the Structure and demotition ("Costs™). agast the real and personal propesty o4 the
i2wner. neluding the Property. The tien for Cosis shiall have equal dignity with a lien Tor taxes. In orcler 1o
have this Tien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any addilional Costs as apphicable, Onee
recorded s the Public Records of Miami-Dade Connty, Flonda, a copy of this Order shall constiinte noree
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te any subscquent purchasers. successars innlerest, or assigns, and the findings heiein shall b bipnds
upoe the Owaer and any subscquent purchasers, successors i imteres( or assigns

1. Crws remedios are cintidative, This Order notwithstandiog, the Clity may enforee its code by oy o1l
law bl e,

S NOTICE: At ihe Respondent docs pol compiy with the terms of tas Order, the City may issue a Non
of Non-Compliance {"Notice™). [he Respondent iay request an admimstrative hearing that shall be wpethy
fmited o determming whetlier the Respondent complied with the terms ol this Order. Requests lor a
heanng must be made v wrhing o Belkys Gareia, Seerctary to the Board. ai City ol Coral Gah
Dovelopment Services Department. 405 Bitmore Way, ¥ Floor, Coral Gables, FL 31134.571 7
beanzaigcoralgables.com, el (303) 460-5229. The Development Serviees Pepartiment’s hoars
Monday through Friday. 7:30 a.m 10 3:30 p.n. Fallurs to request an adiminisiraiive heaving withu fweiis
{20} days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent ‘s right to the hearne  he
tespondent shail be hable Tor the reasonable casis of the administative hearing, it the Respondent i
tst prevan af the heaeins

DONE AND ORDERED at the Ciy of Corae Gables, Miami-Dade Cromiy, Flonida, on the o
dity o anuary, 20§

CONSTRUCTHION RUGULA TION BOARD
OF TTH CITY OF CORAL rARLES

ﬂ pid L [QJL/( J

Seefctary 1o 'llc an}d

(la.)\“ Qe b

Notice ot Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT FOSECTION 102-95(6) QF THE CITY CODEL AN APPEAL OF THIS ORDTR VAY
BECFRLED N THEY CIRCUTT COURT IN MHAMI-DADL. COUNTY, TTORIDA, Wi
FREHRUY (20 DAYS OF THE VILING OF THIS QRDEI.

Husmess Adonmisiraton. 2 o 20% Sircel Sae Y340 Bem aphins, Alabsaima Y8200 A0



1450 BARACOA AVENUE
MARCH 11, 2019




UNSAFE BUILDING
THIS BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IS, N THY
OFCAON OF THE ELMDING (FKIAL UNSASE,
AS DEHNED 1N SECTION 10589 CF THE (Iry
CODE OF CORAL GABLES THIS BUHDING
SHMU B VACATED-SIRLLNOTEE DCCUPIED,
ACTHI SHAIL BE TAXEN By THE OWNR
AS PRESCRIBID KY WRITTIN NORICE, THss
HONCE SHALL NOT BURIMCVED EYCEpT iy
THE BUILDING OFFICTAL, ]

12 23AN
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Huw Jursey birnholz@hotmail.com (305) 661-3391

STaNDFORD P . BIRNHOLZ

ATTORNEY AT LawW
14R0 BARAIOA AVE.
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146-1908

31519

Manucl Lopez

Building Official. City of Coral Gables, Et al.
Clo Miriam Ramos, City Attorney

Coral Gables, 1. 33134

EMAILED TO: mramosiaicoralgables.com

Re: Standford Birnholz, 1430 Baracoa Avenue. Coral Gables, IF1. 33146, Casc #18-7217
Dear Mr. Lopez:

In response to the 3/E1/19 notice of non-compliance with board order directed to me and signed
by you, my plans to remedy the hwiricane lrma damage to my residence have been in place since
/11719, when I executed the documents turnished me by rebuild florida.org. [ agreed in writing
that rebuild Florida.org will. in fact, rebuitd, reconstruct and repair my residence and fully
comply with the Coral Gables building rules and regulations. The requirements of this program
required me to relinquished control of how, when and with who the rebuilding of my residence
will be accomplished. 1 also secured additional Irma disaster loan financing from the Small
Business Administration, which [ also agreed in writing will be furnished by the SBA directly to
rebuild Florida.org. Upon information and belief, and the representations by rebuild Florida.org,
these borrowed funds will be supplemented by additional funding which will come dircetly from
rebuild Florida.org in order to complete any required work on my residence. 1 agreed in writing
to abide by the rules of this joint government program and that rebuild Florida.org will hire a
local contractor who will comply with the permitting and construction process in Coral Gables.
This process, which is funded by the federal government and administered by an agency of the
state of Florida in Tallahassee, required me o relinguish any say as o how and when my job wil
be completed or even when it will commence. In addition, this process requires that all
permitting will be done by them.

As you are aware. from my written appeals ol the Board's order. and included by reference. none
of the contractors suggested by the City or found by nme were witling to undertake my job. Most
were 100 busy with other jobs. Rebuild Florida.org was the only organization that was willing 1o
accomplish this task in total. Theretore, | have no alternative.



Manual Fopes, building official, Et al.
C/o Miram Ramos, Ciiy Attorey
371519

Yau may wish to contact rebuild Florida.org direetly for more information. Their phone number
1s 844 833 1010. My application number i1s 2193 1. Immediately atter T was notificd by the City
that I was to become homeless due to the City ot Coral Gables order to vacate my residence ol
61 years, I wrote o the rebuild Florida orgamzation. (EXHIBIT 1). 1 am stll awaiting their reply.
To help you beuer understand my contractual obligations and benelits and the applicable law 1
attached three pages from the rebuild Flonda.org’s websiie entitled “Rebuild Florida housing
repan and replacement program frequently asked questions™.

Thank you [or your patience in this matter.

Yours very truly,

Stmdliond Birnholz



A2o9 Mail - sian birnholz - Cwellook

Standford Birnholz major problems with city re rebuilding my residence damaged by
hurricane Irma

stan birnholz
Wed 1/16/2019 5.57 PM

To; ken lawson@deo.myllorida.com <ken lawson@deo myflonda com>

[HJ 2 attachiments {2 MB)

(EXHIBIT #1) Seven day order to vacate prenuses @ 1450 Baracoa Ave pdf, (EXHIBIT #2) APPEAL TO CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION BOARD, CORAL GABLES. pdf,

My city s in the process of essentially confiscating my hurricane disaster recovery funds from SBA and
the Rebuild Florida program by the attached order to vacate the premises in five days (1/21/19) and
correct all applicable deficiencies or to demolish my residence within the next 28 days, or { have to
secure necessary permits and cure all deficiencies and pass final inspections on the permits within 5
months. When | can not accomplish these directives the City intends to or will currently fine me $250 a
day plus. other amounts. (Exhibit #1) Please read my (Exhibit #2) which constitutes my denied appeal
to the City and a summary of some of my attempts to cure the deficiencies in my residence since
hurricane Irma. | found it impossible to find a contractor to do my repairs. Please advise if rebuild
Florida can help me in this time sensitive matter. Stan Birnholz.

hitps fiovlicok.live. com/mailhd/AQMKADAWATE yMDOILTRIMZMAL Tew/ )Y IMDACL TAWC GBGAAADSg0IZ MNuU 25 fdvWJIOh G3weA Zso0F JbHLDE PO X



Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and
Replacement Program Frequently Asked
Questions

General Housing Repair and Replacement Program

Q. What is the Rebuitd Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program?

. Rebuild Florida is a program of the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEQ), created
to help Florida recover from the devastating impacts of Hurricane Irma. The first phase of
Rebuitd Florida is the Housing Repair Program, which will assist families to rebuild their homes
that were damaged or destroyed by Hurricane Irma. Rebuild Florida is a partnership of DEO and
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), which approved funding to
local communities for Florida's long-term recovery efforts after the 2017 hurricane season.
Rebuild Florida Housing Repair funds will help eligible homeowners impacted by Hurricane Irma
and individuals and families from Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands displaced by Hurricane
Maria. Rebuild Florida will repair and rebuild damaged homes across the hardest-hit
communities of our state, with priority funding for those low-income residents who are most
vulnerable, including the elderly, those with disabilities and families with children under the age
of 18.

Q. Is the Housing Repair and Replacement Program funded by federal monies received by the state of Florida

for Hurricane Irma recovery?

. Yes, the state of Florida has received $616 million through the U S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development's (HUD)} Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-
DR) program. The Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEQ) administers the funding.
Florida has allocated $273 million for the first phase of the Housing Repair and Replacement
Program

Q. Why is the Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program beginning a year after Hurricane

Irma?

. Rebuild Flonda i1s funded through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's
Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) program, which focuses
on long-term recovery after all other assistance has been exhausted, including private insurance
and other forms of federal assistance, for example assistance through FEMA and through the
U.8. Small Business Administration. HUD released guidance in the Federal Register in
February of 2018 for Hurricane Irma. Once this guidance was released, DEO was required to



create an action plan that included data analysis on the remaining unmet housing, business and
infrastructure needs in Florida. In June 2018, HUD approved the state of Florida's Action Plan
for Disaster Recovery. In August 2018, HUD executed the grant agreement with Florida, which
allowed DEO to begin implementing the proposed pians for Rebuild Florida.

. What is the process to receive funding?

. There is a two-step process for interested homeowners. The first step is Registration, where
homeowners will register for the program through the Rebuild Florida website, customer hotline
or in person at a Rebuild Florida center or outreach event. This process gathers basic
information about the homeowner and the damaged property.

The second step in the process is Application, where homeowners who have already
completed registration will be invited to submit a full application. This will happen once the
Rebuild Florida program has verified basic information at registration. Homeowners will be
invited to apply based on the priorities established in the State of Florida Action Plan for
Disaster Recovery. This includes low-income individuals and families in most-impacted
counties, with priority funding for families with children under the age of 18, those who are over
age 62, or individuals with disabilities.

Q. When will funding be available? Will | receive funding directly from the Rebuiild Florida Housing Repair

and Replacement Program?

. Homeowners will not receive funds directly. Rebuild Florida will manage and complete the
construction process for the repair or reconstruction of damaged homes on behalf of eligible
homeowners. The Rebuild Florida team will include qualified contractors assigned to repair,
reconstruct or replace damaged properties. Eligible homeowners will not select their own
contractors and will not contract directly with the construction contractor. Eligible homeowners
will be required to enter into an agreement with the state setting forth the terms and conditions
of the program and a contract for construction services. Repairs will begin when homeowners
complete the entire process and sign the contract agreement

Q. What services will the Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program provide?

. Coordinate repairs to reconstruct or replace housing units.
Completion of work to homes that have been partially repaired
Repair or replacement of mobile homes.

Q. What can the Rebuild Florida Housing Repair Program provide to homeowners with extensive damage to

their hame or property?

. Rebuild Flornda will conduct a damage assessment of the property to determine if it 1s more
reasonable to repair or replace the home.



Q. What can the Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program do for Floridians who live in

mobile homes?

. Mobile homes may be eligible for rehabilitation under this program. However, to be cost
effective, the mobile home to be rehabilitated must be no more than five years old at the time of
the assistance and the repair costs necessary to rehabilitate the mobile home must fall within a
reasonable cost standard. If the cost is greater than the reasonable cost standard, the Rebuild
Flortda Housing Repair and Replacement Program may replace the damaged unt. If
rehabilitated, the mobile home must meet HUD Housing Quality Standards upon completion.

For the purposes of the Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program, a mobile home i1s defined as a

portable residence

Q. Can | be reimbursed for work I've already completed to my home or property?

. The Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program cannot use federal funds to
reimburse a homeowner for work already completed to their home or property.

Housing Repair and Replacement Program Eligibility

Housing Repair and Replacement Program Priorities, Requirements and

Documentation

Housing Repair, Rebuild and Replacement Process

Housing Repair and Replacement Insurance and Tax

2

Housing Repair Program

Local Government & Community Partnhers



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OI CORAL GABILLS, Case No. 18-7217

Pentioner,

vs,

STANDIFORD PETER BIRNHOLZ TR Return receipt number:
STANDIORD P, BIRNHOLZ (BEN)

1450 Baracoa Avenue 7018 2290 00D) LLY93 7700

Coral Gables, IF1. 33146-1908

Respondent.

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE AND INTENT TO LIEN

Date: March 21, 2019

Re: 1450 Baracoa Avenue, Coral Gables, T'1L 33146-1908. legally desenibed as: Lot 6 and West 35 feet of
Lot 7. Black 79, of CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION, PART 3. according to the Plat thercof, as
recorded in Plat Book 20, at Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having
folio number 03-4119-007-3290 {"Property™).

On January 16. 2019, the City’s Construction Regulation Board entered an Order in (his matter imposing
deadline Tor compliance and providing for the accrual of fines for cach day that the non-comphiance
continues and for payment of administrative and investigative costs, as applicable ("Order™). According to
our records, you did not comply with the deadhine in the Order or pay the costs. Moreover. lines have
accried that also have not been paid. Therefore, the City intends to record a certilied copy ol the Order in
the Public Revords of Miami-Dade County. Florida. which will constitute a lien.

The amount currently duc is $8,350.00, which may be aceruing additional fines on a daily basis aad
may include administrative and investigative costs.

You may request an administrative hearing which shalt be strictly limited to determining whether
and when you corrected the code violations and paid the civil penalties and costs, if any, as required
by the Order. You may file a written request for hearing within twenty (20) days of the date of this
Notice. Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shall constitute a waiver of your right to
the administrative hearing and the City shall record a certified copy of the QOvder, which shall create
a lien on all of your non-excmpt real and personal property. Any applicable fines shall continue to
accrue while the hearing is pending and, if you arc not successful at the hearing, fines will have
accruced retroactive to the deadline in the Order. You shall also be liable for the reasonabie costs of
the administrative hearing, if you arc unsuccessful at the hearing.

Your immediate attention 1o this matter 1s appreciated. [f you have questions on this matter contact Belkys
Giarcia, Sccretary to the Board., at City of Coral Gables. Development Services Department, 403 Biltmore



Way, 3" Floor, Coral Gables, F1. 33134, bgarcia@.coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development
Services Department's hours are Monday through Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

C (,«?y O 2 A
Belkys Garcia
Sceretary to the Board

[
LES Smiall Business Administration. 2 Nogith 200 Steeet. Suite 3240, Birmingham, Alabama 3532034002



BEFORE 1HE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD

CIHEY OF COR M GARBILT S, Case do. 18-7217

Penitioner.

AN

STANDIORD PHEER BIRNIOL 7 1R Return reeetpt nambr
SEANDEORD P BIRNIOLA (BEN)

1430 Baacoa Avenue 70L8 2290 000) LLY93 7700

Coral Gables, 11 33146- 1908

Responde:

NOHCE OF NON-COMPLIANCE ANDINIENT 1O 1N

Frate: Naech 2. 2009

e T Bavacos Avenue, Corand Ceables, P 3314620908, legally deserbed aa Dot e W eyt 35
Lor 70 Block 790 ol CORAL GABLES RIVEERA SFUTION, PAR T 5, accondimg o the Pl the
revorded o Phat Book M0, ai Pieee 380 of the Public Recands of Mimmn-Dade County, 1 loridas and
talio numher 0321190673200 (' Prope i)

On Jannary 16, 2089, the Caty’™s Construchion Regutation Board entercd aun Order n s mauer s
deadhne for comphbance aned providine Ton the acerwal of fines fur cach day that the naneconph
centtmues and for pay mert of admnstrative and investigative costs, as cpplicable £ Oder™) Accimeds
aur records, vou did not comply with the deadline i the Order or pay the costs, Moreoser, b |
accrued that alse have not been pand. Therelore, the City tends to record o certelied capy of the 0
the Public Records of Muami-Dade County, Florsda, v zieh witl canstuute a bien

Phe amount curvently duc is SR351L, whicl may be acerning additional fines on a dails hasis and
may include administrative and investigative costs.,

You may request an administratise hearing which shall be steictly limited to determining whether
and when you corrected the code violations and paid the civil penalties and costs, if any, as required
by the Ovder. You miay file a written request for hearing within tweniy (20) days of the date of thi-
Notice. Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shalt constituic a waiver of voeur vight to
the administrative hearing and the Ciry shall record a certified copy of the Order, which shall crente
a lien on all of your nen-cxempt real and personal property. Any applicable fines shall continue to
acerue while the hearing is pending and, if you are not successful at the hearing, fines will have
accrued retroactive to the deadline in the Order. Y ou shali also be liable for the reasonable costs ol
the administrative hearing, if you arc unsuccessful at the hearing.

Y o nmediate stention to this malter is appreciated. Hvou have questions on ths matter cot tret 131y
Crarcrn, Seerctary 1o the Board. e Cily ol Corat Gahles, Deselopment Services Departiment, -b15 Bi mi



Way. 3" Floor, Coval Gables, T'L, 33134, byarcia o caralgables.com. tel: (305) 460-3220. The Desclopment
Seevices Departiment’s hours are Monday through Friday. 730 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Simcerely,

/L{)}a qu J { Ko e

Belhys Garcia
Secrelary lo the Board

PITTENN Q_Lu;_p’c N L b -

70318 2290 0001 bbA3 7717



1450 BARACOA AVENUE
MARCH 21, 2019
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Garcia, Belkzs

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Please see below.

Cristina M. Suarez

Suarez, Cristina

Wednesday, April 10, 2019 8:42 AM
Lopez, Manuel; Garcia, Belkys

Fwd: 1450 Baracoa

Deputy City Attorney & City Prosecutor

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Main Phone: [305) 460-5218
Direct Dial: (305) 476-7231

Email: csuarez@coralgables.com

Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables = City Attorney’s Office and is intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. 1f you believe you received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately, delete
the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The State of Florida has a broad pubiic records

law. Maost written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public record available

to the public upon request.

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential, intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

----=--= Original message --------

From: "Ramos, Mirtam" <mramos@coralgables.com>



Date: 4/10/19 6:25 AM (GMT-05:00)
To: "Suarez, Cristina" <csuarez@coralgables.com>
Subject: Fwd: 1450 Baracoa

Cristina, please see below and advise Belkys and Manny.
Thank you,
Miriam Soler Ramos, B.C.S.

City Attorney
City of Coral Gables

Begin forwarded message:

From: stan birnholz <birnholz@hotmail.com>
Date: April 9, 2019 at 10:55:46 PM EDT

To: "Ramos, Miriam" <mramos@coralgables.com>
Subject: Re: 1450 Baracoa

External email. Do not click links or open attachments uniess you recognize the sender and know the conte
is safe.

Mrs Ramos, Yes; | wish to appeal the 3/21/19 notice of noncompliance and intent to lien. The
Rebuild Florida government entity that has taken over the responsibility from me for this
matter as of 1/11/19 advised me today that they will send a letter to your office.

From: Ramos, Miriam <mramos@coralgables.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2019 3:26 PM

To: birnholz@hotmail.com

Cc: Suarez, Cristina

Subject: 1450 Baracoa

Mr. Birnholz, | received your voicemail messages which i interpret to mean that
you wish to request an administrative hearing relating to the Notice of
Noncompliance and intent to Lien. If that is the case, please confirm by
responding to this email so that we may advise the staff to the Construction
Regulation Board.

Sincerely,

Miriam Soler Ramos, £sq., B.C.S.
City Attorney

Board Certified by the Florida Bar in

Cirv, Counry, and Local Govermment Law

City of Coral Gables

405 Bilimore Way, 2™ Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 33134



{305) 460-5218
(305) 460-5084 direct dial

Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables - City Attorney’s Office and is intended solely for the
use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. if you believe you received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The
State of Florida has a broad public records law. Most written communiciations to or from State and Local Officials
regarding State or Local businesses are public record available to the public upon request,

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential,
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited.
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Ron DeSantis
GOVERNOR

Ken Lawson
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT «
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

April 19, 2019

City of Coral Gables, Florida
Attention: Alexander L. Palenzuela
1200 Brickell Avenue Suite 1440
Miami, Florida 33131-3205

Dear Alexander L. Palenzuela,

Standford Birnholz, located at 1450 Baracoa Avenue, is a resident of City of Coral Gables, Florida.
Standford Birnholz has reached out to the Rebuild Florida program to obtain documentation that he is
actively seeking solutions to repair or replace his home within your community.

The Rebuild Florida Housing Repair and Replacement Program is a federally funded program that assists
homeowners to repair, rebuild or replace homes that were damaged by Hurricane irma. If a homeowner
is eligible, the program will manage and complete the construction process on behalf of eligible
homeowners up to $150,000.

When an application has been submitted, it is reviewed for eligibility. The efigibility review includes
program requirement review, a damage assessment of the property and a federally required
environmental review. These processes can each take 30 days or more.

I can confirm that Standford Birnholz has completed his application for assistance and is moving into the
eligibility review process. Should Standford Birnholz qualify for assistance, the program will repair,
rebuild or replace the damaged home.

Standford Birnholz is actively seeking assistance.

More information about our program is available at www.rebuildflorida.gov.

Sincerely,

Rebuild Florida

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity | Caldwell Building | 107 E Madison Street | Tallahassee, FL 32399
850.245.7105 | www.FloridaJobs.org
www._twitter.com/FLDEOQ | www_facebook.com/FLDEO

An equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and service are availlable upon request to individuals with
disabilities. All voice telephone numbers on this document may be reached by persons using TTY/TTD equipment via
the Florida Relay Service at 711



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case No. 18-7217

Petitioner.,

Vs,

STANDIFORD PETER BIRN] IOL'Z TR Return receipt number:

D150 oL ORD P DIRNHOLZ (BEN) 7018 2230 0001 bb93 7748

Coral Gabtles. I'L. 33146-1908

Respondent,
NOTICE OF HEARING ON NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE AND INTENT TO LIEN
Date: April 25,2019

Re: 1450 Baracoa Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 331d6-1908, legally described as: Lot 6 and West 35 feet of
Lot 7. Block 79, of CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION, PART 5. according 1o the Plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 20, at Page 38. of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having
folio number 03-41 19-007-3290 (" Property™).

This matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board ("Board™) in the
Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, on May 13, 2019,
at 2:00 p.m. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether and when you corrected the
code violations and paid the civil penaltics and costs, if any, as required by the Order of the Board
previously enfered in this case. Any applicable fines shall continuc to accrue while the tearing is
pending and, if you are not successful at the hearing, fines will have accrued retroactive to the
deadlinc in the Order. You shall alse be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing,
if vou are unsuccessful at the hearing.

You have the right 1o be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and cvidenee:
however, formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matie
being heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of atlorney from you at the time of the hearing
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia. Sceretary to the Board. at City ol Coral
Gables, Development Services Department, 4035 Bilumore Way. 3 Floor, Coral Gables, 1’1 33134,
barciaccoralgables.com. (el (303 460-5229. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:30 a.n. to 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yoursell accordingly.

el e

Iiclkys Garcia, Scerctary to the Board

LS Small Business Administradion Return reeeipt nuimber
2 North 20% Sereet., Suite 320

Birminghamn. Alabama 35203-4002 7018 2290 DOOY bkLA3 7731



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case #: \% ._I"‘a\ﬂ

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board, Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearing

L Ip7ck Pl O _, DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF \MSD ‘Q@\o\_%_ :
T B:00 A7 :

I o =i « P #,

Employee’s Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )

$S.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) '

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Q-5 day of 0_{; h(— , in
the year 2019, by Jt)hof PLho who 1is pelsonally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

e %, BELKYS GARCIA & r quX )X
53 W Commisslon # FF 186232 L Q\-)\-—Q-—‘—N~

isf Expires Aprl 29, 2018 Nptary Pulilicd

S Borded Thas Troy Fain Incursnce 300-385-7019
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